STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1969 No. 1370

TELEVISION

The Television Act 1964 (Channel Islands) Order 1969

Made - - - - Coming into Operation

24th September 1969 1st October 1969

At the Court at Balmoral, the 24th day of September 1969
Present,

The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Her Majesty, in exercise of the powers conferred on Her by section 30(3) of the Television Act 1964(a), is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Television Act 1964 (Channel Islands) Order 1969 and shall come into operation on 1st October 1969.
- 2. In the Schedule to the Television Act 1964 (Channel Islands) Order 1964(b)—
 - (a) in paragraph 1 after the words "1952" there shall be inserted the words "and by the Wireless Telegraphy (Channel Islands) Order 1969(c)";
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there shall be inserted the following paragraph:— "1A. For any reference to the Postmaster General there shall be substituted a reference to the Minister of Posts and Telecommunications.";
 - (c) in paragraphs 4 and 9 for the words "the Postmaster General" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister of Posts and Telecommunications".

W. G. Agnew.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Order.)

This Order amends the Television Act 1964 (Channel Islands) Order 1964 (which extends the Television Act 1964 to the Channel Islands) to take account of the transfer of the Postmaster General's functions under the Act to the Minister of Posts and Telecommunications.

⁽a) 1964 c. 21.

⁽b) S.I. 1964/1202 (1964 II, p. 2786).

⁽c) S.I. 1969/1369 (1969 III, p. 4085).